File A 16-369 No. 41

Monterey County

Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Streat,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93801

Board Order £31,755,5066
Agreement No.: A-12442

Upon motion of Supervisor Pofter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

8. Approved Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-12442 with Denise Duffy &
Associates, Inc. to continue fo provide services associated with completion of an Environmental
Impact Report (EIR) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River
Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals No. 2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1
and 2 fo extend the expiration date from December 31, 2016 for eighteen (18) additional months
through June 30, 2018, for a revised term from April 23, 2013 to June 30, 2018 with no change to
the Agreement’s not to exceed total amount of $824,554;

. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-12442; and

. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute future
amendments to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 to extend the term beyond the
original term authorized in Request for Proposals No. 2012-CRL-1 where the amendments do not
significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount. Permit Type:
PD060228/Carmel Lagoon Area (REF120051).Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for
projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and
Management Plan (Request for Proposals (RFP) No, 2012-CRL-1}. -

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 6th day of Decetnber 2016, by the followiag vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potier
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the Commty of Montarey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the mimstes thereof of
Minuts Book 79 for the meeting on December 6, 2016,

Dated: Decamber 8, 2016 Gail T. Botkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 16-369 Coumty of Monterey, State of Califomia

+
By p

. Deputy




AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Denise
Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA)
and Initial Study (IS) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River
Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, “Project”) through
April 23, 2014 for an amount not to exceed $353,100; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through April 23, 2015 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 13, 2014 (bereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase
the Agreement amount by $193,571 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $546,671
to revise the original scope of the Agreement to provide for a Focused Environmental Impact
Report (EIR) (hereinafter, “services™) for completion of Phase 2 of the Project with no extension
to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 23, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for approximately fourteen (14) additional months
through June 30, 2016 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 19, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for six (6) additional months through December 31, 2016 and to increase the amount by
$277,883 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $824,554: and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 9, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”) to extend the term for eighteen (18) additional months through June 30,
2018 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and ’

WHEREAS, the Draii EIR was reteased for pubiic review on December 2, 2016; and

WHEREAS, due to delays in the ongoing coordination with landowners and stakeholders
related to the environmental review process, completion of Phase 2 of the Project has not been
completed; and

Page 1 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects (RFP #2012-CRL-1)
RMA - Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $824,554



WHEREAS, additional time is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for eighteen
(18) additional months to December 31, 2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Revise “Task 8.1 to “Task 8.2.1” under Task 8, Optional Tasks, in Exhibit A-2 — Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions of this Agreement.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Task 8.1 shall be deemed to be Task
8.1, NHPA Section 106 & Indian Trust Assets Compliance, and any reference to Task
8.2.1 shall be deemed to be Task 8.2.1, Additional Response and Revisions to Prepare
Draft Final EIR.

Revise “PHASE 2 FY 15/16 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION
CARLIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)” to “PHASE 2 FY
15/16 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION AND PERMITTING” under
Paragraph A.1 of Section A, Scope of Services, in Exhibit A-2 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions of this Agreement.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to December 31, 2019, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

Amend Section 8.02, “Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims”, under

Paragraph 8, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing
board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or
pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of
CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of
design professional services under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising
from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or
defect in a design furnished by COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such
CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of
fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or mediator, or as set out in a settlement
agreement. In the ¢vent one or more defendants to any action involving such claim or
claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or
dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and confer with the other
parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

Page 2 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects (RFP #2012-CRI.-1)
RMA — Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $824,554



10.

Amend the Business automobile liability insurance sentence of Section 9.03 of Paragraph
9.0, “Insurance”, to read as follows:

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including leased,
non-owned and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a
combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000
per occurrence.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 and all previous amendments which show the Schedule of Rates
applicable until the effective date of this Amendment No. 6, shall be attached to the
Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carme! River Lagoon Area Projects (RFP #2012-CR1-1)
RMA - Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 - December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $824,554



IN WITNESS WHEREQEF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: Jpﬁ

A
+%- Contracts/Purchasing Officer / N e

£ Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Contractor’s Business Name

: ()
Date: S73r, / By:
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice
Approved as to Form and Legality Its: Denise Duffy, President
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title)
Charles J. McKeg, County Counsel-Risk Manager

Date: g/ I /l 4

Deputy County Counsel By:

-

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, G0,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
. S5 -29 - ,¢
Date: 9 { Its: Denise Duffy, Secretary

(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Prijvisions
@!‘m Date: 5/1'4/&8’
By:

~ Audftor/Controller

Date: 30/\ 9

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall
be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the fufl legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
. Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects (RFP #2012-CRL-1)
RMA — Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 — December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $824,554




10/24/2017

e
QCORDO CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oy

THIS CERTIFICATE I3 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I tha certificate holdar |5 ant ADD Al INSURED, the policy(ies) musi hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policles may raqulre an endorsement. A statement on
this certificata doas not confer rights to the certificata haldar in lisu of such sndorsements).

PRODUCER "t Diana Chau
SalectSolutions Insurance Services Pi !.ngle! Eayy; (B68)500-8350 [ m ngj; (926)951-0077
1380 Carlback Avenue ADDREss: dlanac@ppibselaci.com
Sulte 100 INSURERLS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Wainut Craek CA 94586 INSURER A; Cillzens Insurance Company of America 3534
INSURED msyrer B: 'he Hanover American Insurance Company 36084
Denise Duffy & Associates Inc. INsURER ¢« Conlinental Casualty Company 20443
847 CASS Street #5 NSURER D :
INSURERE !
Monterey CA 83040 INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: _17/18 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT YO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN |15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSHONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE 1N6D | WD POLICY NUMBER {MWDDYYYY) | RIMODIYYYY) LIMITS )
2| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE g 1.000,000
| cLamsmane OGCUR PREMISES (Ea s 300,000
| MED EXP (Any ona person) | § 5,000
A ] ¥ OB3916081208 000172017 | 0910172018 [ oepsonm saov sy |s 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT ARPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2000000
|| rouicy [ €] T8 Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGE | § 2:000.000
OTHER: 3
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {2 aoisdenry CLELMIT T INCLIN GL
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) s
[~ | OWNED SCHEDULER ;
A || AUTos omy AUTGS 053916991206 08/01/2017 | 09/01/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accktent) | §
3] HIRED NON-OWNED A s
| 2% AUTOS oNLY AUTOS ONLY | tPor secident) _
s
[ umereLLaLiaB | D] nocur EAGH OCCURRENCE s 3,000,000
A [ | excessuns CLAME-MADE 083916981206 09/0172017 | 090012018 | \ceceaare s 3,000,000
oeo_| X4 retenmion s 0 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION X oI
AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY N Swrure | [ o
B |OPHCERMEMDE EX Loy TV /A W232169908 08/01/2017 | 0Bf01/2018 [Ed EACH ACCIDENT g
{Wandatory In NH) EL. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | 5 1,000,000
Rt teerine e — 1,006,600
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - PoLicY LMT_[ 5 1,000/
PER CLAIM $2,000,000
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
(o4 EEH276198480 11/05/2017 } 11/05/2018 | AGGREGATE $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additlanal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

Re: Carms! Lagoon Project. The County of Manterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employess are named as additional insured
{primary/non-contributory) on General Liability policy (Policy# OB38168912) If required by written contract per altached endorsement.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

County of Monlsrey Resource Management Agency ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Fl.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| Salina§ CA 93801 m}u g}W

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03} The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



A\ Hanover

Insurance Croup.
OR3 9163912 5701628
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

A. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or
Permit
The following is added to SECTION II -
LIABILITY, C. Who Is An insured:

Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or
Permit

b.

c.

391-1586 08 16

Any person or organizaticn with whom you
agreed in a written contract, written
agreement or permit that such person or
organization to add a= an additional insured
on your policy is an additional insured only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
"property damage”, or "personal and
advertising injury” caused, in whole or in
part, by your acts or omissions, or the acis
or omissions of those acting on your behalf,
but only with respect to:

{1) "Your work" for the additiona! insured(s)
designated in the contract, agresment
or permit including "bodily injury™ or
“property damage” included in the
“products -compléeted operations hazard®
only if this Coverage Part provides such
coverage.

{2) Premises youown, rent, lease or occupy;
or

(3} Yourmaintenance, operation or use of
equipment leased to you.

The insurance afforded to such additional
insured described above:

{1) Only apcrli'es to the extent permitted by
law; an

{2) Will not be broader than the insurance
which you are required by the contract,
agreement or permit to provide for such
additional insured.

(3) Applies on a primary basis if thatis
required by the written contract, written
agrsement or permit.

(4) Will not be broader than coverage
provided to any other insured.

(5) Does not apply if the "bodily injury®,
"propertydamage” or “"personal and
advertising injury” s otherwise
excluded from coverage under this
Coverage  Part, including any
endorsements thereto.

This provision does not apply:

{1} Unless the written contract or written
agreement was executed orpermit was
issued prior to the ”bodily injury”,
"property damage”, or “personal

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with Its permission.

injury and advertising injury".
(2} To any person or organization included
as an Insured by another endorsement

issued by us and made part of this
Coverage Part.

{3} To any lessor of equipment:
(a) After the equipment lease expires;
or

(b) i the '"bodily injury", “property
damage”, or ‘"personal and
advertising injury" arises out of sole
negligence of the lessor

(4) Toany:

(a) Owners or other interests from
whom land has been leased if the
"accurrence” or offense takes place
orthe offense is committed after
the lease for the land expires; or

{b) Managers or lessors of premises if:

{i}y The"occurrence" takes place or
the offense is committed after
you cease to be a tenant in that
premises; or

{ii) The "bodily injury”, "property
damage”, “personal injury® or
"advertising injury” arises out of
structural ~  alterations, new
construction  or  demolition
operations performed by or on
behalf of the manager or lessor.

(5) To "bodily injury", "property damage” or
"personal and advertising injur}/" arising
out of the rendering of or the failure to
render any professional services.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence
or other wrongdoing in the supervision,
hiring, employment, training or
monitoring of others by that insured, if
the "occurrence” which caused the
"bodi;r injury" or "property damage" or
the ofiense which caused the "personal
and advertising injury” involved the
rendering of or failure to render any
professional services by or for you,

d. With respect to thé insurance afforded to

these additional insureds, the following is
added to SECTION Il - LIABILITY, D. Liability
and Medical Expense Limits of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the
additional insured for a covered claim is the
lesser of the amount of insurance:

Page 1 of 2



1. Required by the contract, agreement or
permit described in Paragraph a,; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown In the Declarations.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations

B. Aggregate Limits of Insurance per Project or per
Location

The following changes are made to SECTION It -
LIABHITY:

1.

391-1586 08 16

The following is added to SECTION Il -
LIABILITY, D. Liabllity and Medical
Expenses Limits of Insurance, paragraph 4:

The Aggre?ate Limits of Insurance appl
separately to each of "your projects”or eac
"location” listed in the Declarations.

For the purpose of coverage Provlded by
this endorsement only, the following is

added to SECTION It - UABILITY, F. Liabllity
And Medical Expenses Definitions:

1. "Your project” means:

a. Any premises, site or "ocation” at,
on, or in which “your work" is
not yet completed; an

b. Does notinclude any "location” listed
in the Declarations.

2. "Location"means premises involving the
same or connecting lots, or premises
whose connection Is interrupted only by
a street, roadway, waterway or
right-of-way of a railroad.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED,

Includes copyrighted materfal of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission.

Page 2 of 2




A\)Hanover

Insurance Group.
OBR32169912 5701628

1.

SECTION | - PROPERTY, if two or more of
this coverage part's coverages apply to
the same loss or damage, we will not pay
more than the actual amount of the loss or
damage.

SECTION Il - LIABILITY, it Is our stated
intent that the various Covera%e Parts,
forms, endorsements or policies issued to
the named insured by us, or any company
affiliated with us, do not provide any
duplication or overla"p of coverage for the
same claim, "suit", "occurrence”, offense,
accident, "wrongful act” or loss. We will
not pay more than the actual amount of
the loss or damage.

If this Coverage Part and any other
Coverage Part, form, endorsement or
policy issued to the named insured by us,
or any company affiliated with us, apply to
the same claim, "suit", oceurrence,
offense, accident, *wrongful act" or loss,
the maximum Limit of insurance under all
such Coverage Parts, forms,
endorsements or policies combined shall
not exceed the highest applicable Limit of
insurance under any one Coverage Part,
form, endorsament or palicy.

This condition does not apply to any
Excess or Umbrella Policy issued by us
specifically to apply as excess insurance
over this policy.

G. Liberalization

if we adopt any revision that would broaden
the coverage under this policy without
additional premium within 45 days prior io or
during the policy period, the broadened
coverage will immediately apply to this policy.

H. Other Insurance

However, if you agree in a written
contract, written agreement, or
written permit that the insurance
provided to any person or
organization included as an
Additional Insured under this
Coverage Part is primary and
non-contributory, we will not seek
contribuion from any  other
insurance available to that Additional
Insured which covers the Additional
Insured as a Named insured except:

{1) For the sole nedgligence of the
Additional Insured; or

{2) When the Additional Insured is
an Additional Insured under
another liability policy.

Excess Insurance
This insurance is excess over:

(1) Any of the other insurance,
whether primary,-  excess,
contingent or on any other basis:

{a) That is Fire, Extended
Coverage, Builder's Risk,
Instailation Risk or similar
coverage for "your work™;

{b) That is Property Insurance for
premises rented to you or
temporarily occupied by you
with permission of the owner;

{c) That is insurance purchasad
by you to cover your liability
as a tenant for "property
damage" to premises rented
to you or temporarilg
occupied by you  wit
permission of the owner; or

1. SECTION I - PROPERTY {d) if the loss arises out of the
If there is other insurance covering the g}?é?at?tna:‘gﬁosuogr w:?:rcra?:
same loss or damage, we will pay only for to the extent not subiect to
the amount of covered loss or damage in SECTION U - LIABILITY
excess of the amount due from that other Exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto o
insurance, whether you can collect on it or Watercraft: and
not. But, we will not pay more than the " .
applicable Limit of Insurance of SECTION | (2) Any other primary insurance
- PROPERTY. available to you covering liability

2. SECTION Il - LIABILITY for damages arising out of the

391-1003 08 16

If other valid and collectible insurance is
available to the insured for a loss we
cover under SECTION It - LIABIUTY, our
obligations are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except when
paragraph 'b. below applies. If this
insurance is primary, our obligations
are not affected unless any of the
other insurance is also primary. Then,
we will share with all that other
insurance by- the method described in
paragraph c. below.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permission.

premises or operations, or the
products and completed
operations, for which you have
been added as an additional
insured by attachment of an
endorsement.

When this insurance is excess, we
will have no duty under SECTIONH -
LIABILITY to defend the insured
against any ‘“suit® ifany other
insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit”. If no other
insurer defends, we will undertake to
do so, but we will be entitled to the

Page 79 of 81



insured’s rights against -all those other
insurers,

¢. When this insurance Is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of
the amount of the loss, if any, that
exceeds the sum of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in
the absance of this Insurance; and

(2 The fotal of alt deductible and
self-insured amounts under all that
other Insurance.

d. We will share the remaining foss, if any,
with any other insurance that is not
described in this provision and was not
bought specifically to apply in excess of
the Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations for this Coverage.

e. Method of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares, we will
follow this method also. Under this
approach each insurer contributes equal
amounts until It has paid its applicable
Limit of Insurance or none of the loss
remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not
permit contribution by equal shares, we
will contribute by limits. Under this
method, each Insurer's share is based on
the ratio of its applicable Limit of
Insurance to the totat applicable limits of
insurance of all insurers,

f. When this Insurance is excess, we willl
have no duty under Business Liabilitg
Coverage to defend any clalm or “suit
that any other insurer has a duty to
defend. If no other insurer defends, we
will undertake to do so; but we will be
antitled to the insured's rights against all
those other insurers.

l. Premiums
1. The first Named Insured shown in the
Declarations:

a. Is respensible for the payment of all
premlums; and

b. Wil be the payee for any return
premiums we pay.

2. The premium shown in the Declarations was
computed based on rates in effect at the time
the policy was issued. On each renewal,
continuation or anniversary of the effective
date of this policy, we will compute the

premium In accordance with our rates and
rules then in effect.

With our cansent, you may continue this
policy in force by paying a continuation
premium for each successlve one-year
period. The premium must be:

a. Paid to us prior {o the anniversary
date; and

b. Determined in accordance with
paragraph 2. above.

Our forms then in effect will appliy. If you
do not pay the continuation premium, this
policy wilt expire on the first anniversary
date that we have not received the
premium,

Undeclared exposures or change in your
business operation, acquisition or use of
locations may occur during the policy
eriod that is not shown Iin the
eclarations. If so, we may require an
additional premium. That premium will be
determined in accordance with our rates
and rules then in effact.

J.  Premium Audit
1. This policy is subject to audit if a premium

designated as an advance premium is
shown in the Declarations. We will
compute the final premium due when we
determine your actual exposures.

Premium shown in this policy as advance
premium is a deposit premium only. At the
close of each audit period, we will
compute the earned premium for that
eriod and send notice to the first Named
nsured. The due date for audit premiums
is the date shown as the due date on the
bill. If the sum of the advance and audit
premiums pald for the policy perlod is
greater than the earned premium, we will
return the excess to the. first Named
Insured.

The first Named Insured must keep
records of the information we need for
premium computation and send us copies
at such times as we may request,

K. 'tl'oral?:fer of Rights of Recovary Against Others

1. Applicable to SECTION | - PROPERTY

Coverage:

If any person or organization to or for
whom we make payment under this policy
has rights to recover damages from
another, those rights are transferred to us
to the extent of our payment. That person
or organization must do everything
necessary to secure our rights and must
do nothing after loss to impair them. But
you may walve your rights against another
party in writing:

391-1003 08 16 Includes copyrighted material of tnsurance Services Office, Inc., with Its psrmission. Page 80 of 81




\ The
A Hanover

0OB3 9169912 §701628

361-1003 08 16

a. Prior o a loss to your Covered
Property.

b. After a loss to your Covered Property
only if, at time of loss, that party is
one of the following:

{1) Someone insured by this
insurance;

{2) A business firm:
(a) Owned or controlled by you;
or

{(b) That owns or controls you; or
{3) Your tenant.

You may also accept the usual bills of
lading or shipping receipts limiting the
liability of carriers.

This will not restrict your insurance.

Applicable to SECTION Il - LIABILITY
Coverage:

If the Insured has rights to recover all or
part of any payment we have made
under this Coverage Part, those rights
are transferred to us. The insured must
do nothing after loss to impair such
rights. At our request, the insured will
bring "sult* or transfer those rights to us
and help us enforce them,

We waive any right of recovery we may
have against any person or
organization with whom you have a
written contract, permit or agreement
to walve any rights of recovery against
such person or organization because of
payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing
operations or "your work™ done under a
contract with that person or
organization and Included in the
"products-completed operations
hazard®.

This condition does mnot apply to
Medical Expenses Coverage.

L. Transfer of Your Rights and Duties Under

This Policy

Your rights and duties under this polloy
may not be transfarred without our written
consent except in the case of death of an
individual Named Insured, i s}mu die, your
rights and duties will be transferred to your
legal representative but only while "that
legal representaflive is acting within the
scope of their duties as your legal
reprasentative, Unil your legal
representative Is appointed, anyone with
proper temporary custody of your property
will have your rights and duties but only
with respect to that property.

Includes copyrighted matertal of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permizsion. Page 81 of 81




